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In last year’s letter we stated that we saw some signs of recovery in the fourth quarter of

2001 and surmised that our country had returned to a cautious attitude of “business as

usual.” In fact, throughout 2002 the economic news was “mixed” at best and retailers of

consumer durable goods experienced generally uneven and frequently disappointing results.

We have seen a continuation of consumer concern over the economy and the world geo-

political situation in the first part of 2003. We are uncertain whether the concept of a

return to “normal” has any validity in present times.

Havertys reported net income for 2002 at $24.3 million, and 
our earnings per share increased 3.8% over 2001 to $1.10. 

Total sales for 2002 increased 3.8% over sales for 2001, but sales for comparable stores

were up only slightly (less than 1%) over 2001. With disappointing sales performance and

increased costs relating in large part to new stores and our distribution system improvements,

we have not yet begun to realize the leveraging of our fixed costs that we expect to achieve.

We held fast to our philosophy concerning maintenance of gross margins, despite the will-

ingness of competitors to cut prices and give away margin – and, in fact, our mark-up for

the year increased by 50 basis points over that realized in 2001. We believe this pricing

discipline, which we view as pricing “integrity,” is accepted and expected by our customers,

and constitutes an important element of our long-term success.

Havertys entered into two major financing transactions in 2002. New revolving credit facilities

totaling $125 million were established in March and a sale/leaseback transaction in the amount

of $41.5 million covering eleven of our retail stores was completed in August. Cash from

operations enabled Havertys to pay down debt owed to financial institutions by approximately

$85.5 million. At the conclusion of the year our ratio of debt to total capitalization was 26.8%.

The largest rollout of stores in our Company’s history was completed in 2002. 

We opened eleven new stores, including three in Orlando and two in Metro Washington,

D.C. These stores contributed to a net 8.2% increase in retail selling space during the year.

We will continue our expansion in the coming year with new stores in West Palm Beach and

Metro Washington and enter the San Antonio market. Our decision to open eleven new stores

in 2002 and to continue opening stores in the eastern states and in Florida depended in

large part on our conclusion that we could handle a considerably larger volume of business

d e a r  s t o c k h o l d e r s :
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l. Clarence H. Smith, President and C.E.O. 
r. Clarence H. Ridley, Chairman of the Board
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John E. Slater, Jr. retired as our Chief

Executive Officer on December 31, 2002

after over 46 years of service to Havertys.

He began his career with the Company

as a telephone collector in the

Jacksonville, Florida operations. Over

the course of his career he held many

positions such as Regional Manager in

three different regions, including Atlanta.

He was elected to the Board of Directors

in 1983. During the seven years after

joining the corporate team in 1984 as

Vice President of Merchandising, he

assumed major additional responsibilities

and was instrumental in the Company's

up-scaling of its merchandise to appeal

to its current target customer. In May

1992, he was elected Chief Operating

Officer where he championed the

Company's technology changes. 

Mr. Slater was elected President and Chief

Executive Officer in 1994 and became only

the fifth CEO of the Company during it

first 110 years. The Company's increases

through improvements in our information and distribution systems. We opened

our 500,000+ square foot Eastern Distribution Center (EDC) in Braselton, Ga. 

in August 2002. The EDC, our new Virginia Home Delivery Center, our Home

Delivery Center in Florida (to be opened in the next 18-24 months) and a larger

distribution center serving our western stores will enable us to achieve much

greater economies of scale in the handling of inventory and the distribution and

delivery of goods.

We recognize the vital importance of enhancing the prospects of Havertys 
as both a retail shopping experience and a product brand. 

The shopping experience is initially established by advertising that is consistent

with our image. In addition, our stores are well located and well designed with

attractive merchandise tastefully displayed and accessorized. Most importantly,

our sales associates are courteous and know each product and its features. All of

the foregoing are what our customers expect and appreciate. Continually meeting

their expectations strengthens our brand. 

Our earnings performance for 2002 was considerably improved upon by the growing

success of Havertys brand furniture. The many years we have invested in developing

a reputation for style, quality and value translated readily from the retail shopping

experience to the furniture bearing our name. Havertys branded products were

quickly accepted by our customers who confirm to us that the positive association

with the Havertys name gives them a greater level of confidence when making their

selections. They have a feeling of assurance that these products are of high quality

and value – and they are willing to pay for this assurance. We have asked leading

manufacturers to provide us with Havertys brand furnishings, and we obtain exclusive

distribution rights in our territories for these products. We currently earn between

200-400 basis points in improved margin on product bearing the Havertys brand

than we realize, on average, from our other lines of furniture. 

We recognize the increasing importance of supply chain management 
as the trend toward imported product accelerates. 

We aggressively invest in and develop our forecasting tools to enable us to order

goods more timely and effectively and follow their progress from factory to our

distribution centers and warehouses more precisely. The product we obtain from

Asia continues to improve in quality and we continue to improve our ability to

handle a larger volume of ocean-going containers in which imported furniture is

shipped. We believe that remaining focused on strengthening our supply chain,

combined with more effective distribution of product upon its receipt from the
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Year Ended December 31

2002 2001 2000

F i n a n c i a l  h i g h l i g h t s

Operations Data (in thousands)*

Net sales $ 703,959 $ 678,112 $ 680,917
annual sales growth 3.8% –0.4% 10.1%

Gross Profit 339,432 323,624 323,419
gross margin 48.2% 47.7% 47.5%

Credit service charges 9,051 11,066 12,658
Income Before Income Taxes 38,903 36,340 43,861
Net income 24,315 22,710 27,851

% of sales 3.5% 3.3% 4.1%

Balance Sheet Data (in thousands)

Working capital $ 162,305 $ 181,852 $ 200,472
Total assets 404,839 460,905 448,163
Total debt 82,498 167,969 185,098
Stockholders’ equity 224,881 201,398 179,375

Per Share Data*

Diluted earnings per share $ 1.10 $ 1.06 $ 1.31
% growth 3.8% –19.1% 9.2%

Dividends Per Share 0.22 0.21 0.20
payout ratio 20.0% 19.8% 15.3%

Book value Per Share 10.30 9.45 8.64
% growth 9.0% 9.4% 10.6%

Weighted average common 

shares outstanding - diluted 22,145 21,502 21,203
Ending number of shares outstanding 21,832 21,302 20,772

Return on Equity (average) 11.4% 11.9% 16.0%

Debt to Total Capital 26.8% 45.5% 50.8%

*Effective January 1, 2000, the Company changed its method of accounting for revenue recognition in accordance with Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 101, “Revenue Recognition in

Financial Statements.” For comparability purposes the amounts noted above are those that would have been recorded assuming the change in the revenue recognition method had

occurred prior to January 1, 2000.
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vendors, will enable us to shrink related costs and increase customer service 

with lower levels of out-of-stock merchandise.

Well-known events at Enron, WorldCom, and a few other companies caused 
an intense focus upon the manner in which companies are managed as well 
as the role of boards of directors and outside auditing firms. 

The resulting focus on corporate governance led to the passage of the Sarbanes-

Oxley Act in 2002 as well as the adoption by the New York Stock Exchange of new

Listing Standards addressing governance issues. We have created two additional

committees comprised completely of independent Board members – the Nominating

and Corporate Governance Committee and the Executive Compensation and

Employee Benefits Committee. Our Audit Committee has always been wholly

independent. We will have in May, assuming that the recommended directors  

in our 2003 proxy statement are elected, eleven directors, including seven non-

employee directors.

We are writing this year’s letter at a time of great uncertainty; the economy is

struggling and our country’s armed forces are poised for action. However, history

is a great indicator of expectations, possibilities and outcomes. Havertys was

founded in 1885 by a son of an Irish immigrant with $600 in personal savings

and a $600 loan, a good example of what can be achieved within a free society

that allows the forces of capitalism to work. Havertys has withstood and prospered

through many economic challenges; we will continue to thrive. We regard very

seriously the Havertys heritage for providing service and value to our customers,

dealing fairly with our suppliers, and providing opportunities to our associates in

order to increase the Company’s value to its stockholders. We believe that our

117-year record of progress and good corporate citizenship attests to the stability

of our organization and the strong managerial and financial resources we possess.

These fundamental assets position us well to move ahead, and we look forward

eagerly to capitalize on the opportunities that exist for future growth.

in sales revenues under Mr. Slater's lead-

ership were impressive as were its net

profits. Earnings per share rose to record

levels and this growth placed the Company

on the list of the Top 10 Fastest-Growing

Home Goods Retailers. His leadership

included the founding of additional

Havertys' scholarship programs to vari-

ous colleges to stimulate diversity in the

Company. An avid sailor, Mr. Slater knows

first-hand the importance of determining

a proper course prior to setting sail, the

need to stock ample provisions, the tossing

by waves of an unruly sea, and the joy of

blue skies and wind in the sails. He has

plotted a course for Havertys and left a

well maintained ship and trained crew.

We thank him for his leadership and

friendship and wish him smooth sailing.

C l a r e n c e  H .  S m i t h

President & Chief Executive Officer 

C l a r e n c e  H .  R i d l e y

Chairman of the Board

RETAIL SQUARE FEET (million)

1993 :            2.3
2002 :                      3.8

NET EARNINGS ($ million)

1993 :                     9.7
2002 :                                                     24.3

SALES ($ million)

1993 :                       323
2002 :                                             704

EMPLOYEES

1993 :                   2,439
2002 :                                              4,037
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finding one beautiful item is easy. offering our customers a show-

room full of items with an appealing combination of quality, value

and fashion is the standard we set with our vendors.

s e t t i n g  a  s t a n d a r d

Rhonda Wolf, Assistant Vice President of Merchandising &
Robert Kirchmeyer, Assistant Vice President of Merchandising
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c o n n e c t i n g  t h e  d o t s

i want to make sure my people can track everything that comes

through here. connecting the dots is what we do. with almost

100,000 items in my facility, every step is important in making

sure our customers get their order on time.

Leroy Divinity

Warehousing Manager, Eastern Distribution Center



8

Our approach to merchandising is to offer broad product choices at good 
values that are specifically selected to appeal to our target customer. 

We offer nationally well-known brand names such as Broyhill, Thomasville, Lane,

Bernhardt, La-Z-Boy, Sealy and Serta and product that bears our own private-label

Havertys brand. Additionally, we tailor our merchandise presentation to the needs

and tastes of the local markets giving us a unique position for a large retailer.   

The level of imported merchandise that we offer has increased during the past

years as the breadth of product and its consistency and quality have improved.

Our complete merchandise line is approximately 37% imported, with wood

products or casegoods representing 65% of these items and primarily leather

upholstered goods making up the remaining 35% of our total imports. The

Havertys brand import mix is approximately 80% of casegoods and 15% of the

private-label upholstered items. The increasing amount of product manufactured

overseas has amplified the need for strong supply chain management. We have

invested in improving our inventory forecasting tools and made adjustments for

the longer lead times and container quantities required by imported product.

The shift to overseas production has also created questions surrounding the retail

pricing of merchandise given the reduction in costs of manufacturing. Havertys’

approach is to maintain all of our price-points and offer our customers additional

product value and style. We believe that this is the best pricing and product

strategy for our middle- to upper-middle income target customer. The increase

in overseas manufacturing shows no sign of slowing and will continue to create

new challenges and opportunities in the years ahead. 

WHAT’S ON OUR MIND

“We are constantly evaluating what our customer
wants in regard to style, value and service. Everything

we do is an effort to meet her expectations.” 

T o n y  W i l k e r s o n

Senior Vice President, Marketing

Gross Profit Margin (% net sales)

1998 :

1999 :

2000 :

2001 :

2002 :

1998 :

1999 :

2000 :

2001 :

2002 :

47.1
47.4

47.5
47.7

48.2

540.3
618.8

680.9
678.1

704.0

Total Sales ($ millions)
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Our addition of a Havertys branded product to our 
merchandise line is proving to be a winning strategy. 

We began placing the first private-label Havertys products in our show-

rooms in 2000 and customer acceptance has exceeded our original

estimates. What began as a few items manufactured by smaller sup-

pliers is now approximately 30% of our core merchandise. We have

worked with our vendors and developed lower cost exclusive designs for products

available only in Havertys and that carry a modest 2% to 4% higher gross margin.

We will be further enhancing our Havertys brand products in 2003 with the intro-

duction of complete collections bearing names reflecting their respective styles,

such as the “Mission Retreat Collection”. This next step in the merchandising of

our Havertys brand will aid in its advertising and should enhance our customers’

overall impression of our branded products, particularly in our newer markets.   

During 2002, we spent over $39 million on advertising, but by using our tar-
geted approach we were able to reduce the cost per advertising impression. 

We develop television advertisements that are image builders and convey 

messages of quality of lifestyle, fashion and value. During 2002 we produced

32 stand-alone newspaper inserts or direct mail items featuring our array of

brand name products. 

Our in-house advertising team works closely with the market area managers in

determining the best mix of media for each specific market and in producing

additional newspaper print advertisements to meet local pricing or product

needs. We strive to remain “top of mind” with our target customer and create

advertising that stimulates purchasing activity and reinforces Havertys as the

home furnishings store of choice.

2000 :

2001 :

2002 :

11.6
35.2

82.8

Sales of Havertys Brand ($ millions)

Merchandise selections featured in our adver-
tising are made three to six months in advance
- strengthening our buying power with vendors
and assuring product availability.
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Generally, a distribution system would be described as the process used to move

something from point A to point B. But the complexities arising from getting the

something to point A, on time and not damaged; transporting it to point B, when

promised and in pristine condition; and having a way to occasionally get it back

to point A, are a part of the challenges we enthusiastically tackle daily.

Early in 2001, we took a hard look at where our inventory was located 
and how we moved it to its ultimate destination, our customers’ homes. 

We could no longer rationalize the costs of a cross-dock facility for every targeted

new market. The growing level of imported product required that we handle a

larger volume of inbound container shipments and provide more storage area due

to longer lead times. Our systems are the result of several years of improvements,

enhancements and investments in technology. These improvements provide an

excellent platform on which to build a more flexible system that can meet the

changing dynamics of our industry and not constrain expansion.

Our new distribution and home delivery system provides flexibility, improved

customer service and consolidates our working inventory. The Eastern Distribution

Center (EDC) in Braselton, Georgia opened in August 2002. This 511,000 square

foot expandable facility can make deliveries and serve markets within a 500-mile

radius and feed satellite home delivery centers that in turn provide service within

an additional 250 miles. The EDC ships to two home delivery centers the exact

inventory required a day ahead of its scheduled delivery to the customer. Merchandise

is prepped at the EDC or the home delivery centers – and for distant markets hauled

over-night – for next day delivery by Havertys’ local area drivers. We expect to

complete the transition of markets served by these facilities and related closure of

24 local warehouses by the end of 2003. Sites for two additional home delivery

WHAT’S ON OUR MIND

“We will not reduce our efforts when it
comes to innovations in operations to better

serve our customers.”

C l a r e n c e  H .  S m i t h

President & Chief Executive Officer 

The evolution in how we move goods from
point A to point B generated, in 2002, over
3,200 man days of programming changes to
our systems.



centers to be served by the EDC are in the

evaluation stage. Our transition for the west-

ern portion of our chain is targeted to begin

in 2004. These moves will consolidate our

working inventories into two distribution

centers further reducing merchandise close-

out costs and deploy our best personnel in

fewer, yet critical locations. The new distri-

bution centers will also be able to react to

sourcing issues and better handle the receiving of larger quantities at one time

necessitated by direct importing of containers, giving us additional flexibility and

opportunities for margin improvement. 

These facilities can be operated 7 days a week, 24 hours a day, but the ability
to operate them efficiently is due to our commitment to information systems.

The evolution in how we move goods from point A to point B generated over 3,200

man days of programming changes to our systems, allowing the destination of the

products sold, not where they were sold, to drive the distribution information

stream. Our integrated customer service system was also modified so that the

important pre-delivery and post-delivery calls could be centralized as we close

local market warehouses. Havertys’ customer service associates call and confirm

the delivery time and merchandise details the day before a scheduled delivery 

and place follow-up calls to measure customer satisfaction. 

We believe that our information and distribution systems and our dedicated team

of associates are on track to be the best in the retail furniture industry. We will

not reduce our efforts when it comes to innovations in our operations to better

serve our customers.

11haverty furniture companies, inc. annual report 2002

Our new system will hold our working
inventory in two distribution centers, and
with a network of home delivery facilities 
be able to serve distant markets.
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while creating an attractive space with good traffic flow that’s

within budget is our primary goal, i want our customers to really

get a sense of how our furniture will look in a home environment.

Brett Huckabee

Director of Visual Merchandising

a  s e n s e  o f  h o m e
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a  g u i d e  t o  s u c c e s s

Jean Welch 

Director of Training

sure, great service starts with a friendly smile, but i am 

passionate about making sure our employees have every 

tool available to reach their potential.



We strive to have our stores reflect the distinctive style and comfort 
consumers expect to find when purchasing the very best brand-name 
furnishings on the market. 

The store’s curb appeal is important to the type of middle to upper middle income

consumer that we target and our use of classical facades and attractive landscaping

complements the quality and style of our merchandise. Interior details such as

floor surfaces, lighting and music have been carefully chosen as backgrounds for

a comfortable and inviting shopping experience. New display techniques such

as using vertical space by raising product off the floor providing visual interest

and impact are employed. We persistently review our showrooms’ floor layout

to ensure that we are merchandising in the most optimal manner. 

During 2002 we opened the most retail square footage in our history –
388,000 square feet – 85% of it during the second and third quarter. 

We opportunistically used the demise of other furniture retailers to remodel 

ten of their former stores as well as constructing one new store. We used these

locations to strengthen our presence in existing markets and to enter four new

markets: the Washington, DC metro-market and the Florida markets of Daytona

Beach, Clearwater and Orlando. The acquired locations are not just great values,

they are also in the heart of our target customers’ shopping zones. 

We have developed a rigorous process for evaluating potential Havertys store

locations. In evaluating potential sites we utilize sophisticated demographic

data concerning our target customers in projecting market share and the near

R a w s o n  H a v e r t y ,  J r .

Senior Vice President, Real Estate & Development

“Our focus is not about having the most stores, but
having the best stores in the markets we serve.”

14

location: Dallas, TX
opened: August 2002
square feet: 51,000

WHAT’S ON OUR MIND



term and future sales levels. It is not a coincidence that we have 

a strong presence in eight of the top ten 2001 fastest growing

counties in the country or that we opened or expanded seven

stores in the last two years in these areas. 

By carefully balancing expansion into important new markets
and increasing our presence in existing markets, Havertys has
become one of the strongest multi-regional furniture retailers
in the country.

During 2003, we will enter two new markets and a new state. A new store in

San Antonio, Texas and a remodeled “big-box” store in West Palm Beach, Florida

are scheduled to open by the end of the second quarter. We will also open, in the

fourth quarter, our first Maryland store in Bowie as part of our ongoing expansion

in the Washington, DC market. Net selling space in 2003 should increase by 3%

or approximately 115,000 square feet assuming the new stores open as planned

and an existing store is closed. 

Our focus is not about having the most stores, but having the best stores in the

markets we serve. Accordingly, the number of our retail locations has increased

by only 21 since the year ended 1994, but our total retail square footage has

increased approximately 62%. Our new distribution system allows us to consider

markets that previously were not economically viable and expand in existing

markets without the costs and constraints of local warehousing. Given the current

challenges faced by many retailers, we expect additional attractive opportunities

such as those we capitalized on during 2002 will be available in the near term

as well as new retail developments to vie for our attention. However, our focus

will remain providing attractive stores in the best locations to receive the highest

return on our invested capital.

15haverty furniture companies, inc. annual report 2002

location: Sarasota, FL
opened: December 2000
square feet: 44,000

location: Atlanta, GA
opened: June 1995
square feet: 46,000
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Year after year the most valuable assets of our company are our associates
and our reputation for excellence in retailing. 

They certainly go together – the skills and dedication of our associates enable our

company to enjoy its unique reputation. Perhaps the outstanding characteristic

of our four thousand associates is their dedication to serving our customers well.

Each of the leaders of Havertys from its founding in 1885 have emphasized to

our associates, “At the point of contact with the customer, YOU are the Haverty

Furniture Company.”  We believe this simple statement compliments and

empowers the men and women of Havertys.

The continuing growth of our Company requires change – and provides 
opportunity for our employees to grow with the Company. 

We have developed and provide extensive training programs for the very newest

to the most seasoned sales associate. We offer training for management in the

field. We make available specialized programs for the associates in our Home

Office. We are confident the enthusiasm our associates show for constant

improvement underlies the universal regard we enjoy for having the most

skilled employees in the industry.

We have a team with depth so we can promote warehouse and sales associates

to higher positions as well as promote managers to larger responsibilities. When

we open new stores, enter new markets and continue the innovation of our 

distribution and Home Office functions, we offer new opportunities – and we

like to promote from within.

We embrace the fundamental belief that the dedication and sustained efforts 

of our associates will continue to allow us to outperform our peers and will

lead us to continued success.

“We believe that the dedication and sustained efforts 
of our associates will continue to allow us to outperform 

our peers and will lead us to continued success.” 

16

C l a r e n c e  H .  R i d l e y

Chairman of the Board
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S e l e c t e d  5 -Ye a r  F i n a n c i a l  D a ta

(In thousands, except per share data) 2002 2001 2000 1999 1998

Net sales $ 703,959 $ 678,112 $ 680,917 $ 618,796 $540,298
Gross profit 339,432 323,624 323,419 293,004 254,549
Income before income taxes and cumulative

effect of accounting change 38,903 36,340 43,861 42,870 26,295
Income taxes 14,588 13,630 16,010 15,470 9,460
Income before cumulative effect of

accounting change 24,315 22,710 27,851 27,400 16,835
Cumulative effect of accounting change, 

net of $1,929 tax benefit (1) — —  (3,356) —  —  
Net income 24,315 22,710 24,495 27,400 16,835

Earnings per Common Share $ 1.12 $ 1.08 $ 1.18 $ 1.23 $ 0.73
Diluted earnings per Common Share $ 1.10 $ 1.06 $ 1.15 $ 1.19 $ 0.72
Proforma amounts assuming that the change

in revenue recognition had occurred

prior to January 1, 1998:

Net sales N/A N/A $ 680,917 $ 618,526 $537,268
Net income N/A N/A 27,851 27,524 16,429

Earnings per Common share N/A N/A 1.34 1.24 0.72
Diluted earnings per Common share N/A N/A 1.31 1.20 0.70

Cash dividends:

Amount $ 4,684 $ 4,365 $ 4,149 $ 4,179 $ 3,745
Per share:

Common Stock 0.2200 0.2100 0.2025 0.1900 0.1650
Class A Common Stock 0.2050 0.2000 0.1925 0.1800 0.1550

Accounts receivable, net $ 126,074 $ 185,785 $ 175,716 $ 179,090 $186,172
Credit service charges 9,051 11,066 12,658 14,925 16,960
Provision for doubtful accounts 3,180 4,061 3,396 4,125 6,456

Inventories $ 113,328 $ 103,662 $ 109,068 $ 84,447 $ 82,084

Capital expenditures $ 45,455 $ 19,034 $ 36,105 $ 30,768 $ 11,144
Depreciation/amortization expense 15,903 16,239 15,738 14,844 14,272
Property and equipment, net 134,203 146,399 144,525 126,997 111,333

Total assets $ 404,839 $ 460,905 $ 448,163 $ 404,648 $392,901

Long-term debt, including current portion $ 82,498 $ 142,969 $ 181,498 $ 146,778 $171,489
Total debt 82,498 167,969 185,098 155,578 177,889
Interest expense 6,561 10,581 11,707 11,402 13,183

Accounts Receivable, Net to Debt 152.8% 110.6% 94.9% 115.1% 104.7%
Debt to Total Capital 26.8% 45.5% 50.8% 48.5% 53.0%

Stockholders’ equity $ 224,881 $ 201,398 $ 179,375 $ 168,793 $158,058
Book value per share 10.30 9.45 8.64 7.81 7.08

Retail Sq. ft. 3,808 3,521 3,557 3,419 3,295
Number of Retail Locations 111 103 106 103 100
Employees 4,037 3,720 3,869 3,636 3,286

(1) Effective January 1, 2000, the Company changed its method of accounting for revenue recognition in accordance with Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 101, “Revenue Recognition in
Financial Statements.” 
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Forward-Looking Statements
This Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations contains forward-looking
statements regarding future events and our future results that
are based on current expectations, estimates, forecasts, and
projections about the industry and markets in which we operate
and the beliefs and assumptions of our management. Words
such as “expects,” “anticipates,” “goals,” “intends,” “plans,”
“believes,” “estimates,” variations of such words, and similar
expressions are intended to identify such forward-looking
statements. Readers are cautioned that these forward-looking
statements are only predictions and are subject to risks, uncer-
tainties, and assumptions that are difficult to predict. Therefore,
actual results may differ materially and adversely from those
expressed in any forward-looking statement. We believe that
these forward-looking statements are reasonable; however, you
should not place undue reliance on such statements. Such
statements speak only as of the date they are made and we
undertake no obligation to publicly update or revise any for-
ward-looking statement, whether as a result of future events,
new information or otherwise. The following are some of the
factors that could cause Havertys’ actual results to differ mate-
rially from the expected results described in our forward-looking
statements: the ability to maintain favorable arrangements and
relationships with key suppliers (including domestic and inter-
national sourcing); any disruptions in the flow of imported
merchandise, whether caused by war, strikes, tariff, politics or
otherwise; conditions affecting the availability and affordability
of retail and distribution real estate sites; the ability to attract,
train and retain highly qualified associates to staff existing and
new stores and distribution facilities and corporate positions;
general economic and financial market conditions, which affect
consumer confidence and the spending environment for big
ticket items; competition in the retail furniture industry; and
changes in laws and regulations, including changes in accounting
standards, tax statutes or regulations.

Critical Accounting Policies
Consideration Received from Vendors
We have agreements with many of our vendors that provide for
advertising allowances. These allowances are earned by fulfilling
our obligation to provide specific advertising of these vendors’
products and are recorded as a reduction of our advertising costs.
We believe that our vendors will continue to provide these allow-
ances for 2003 and beyond, but we cannot be certain that they
will continue to provide comparable amounts of allowances in
the future. Beginning  January 1, 2003, we will adopt Emerging
Issues Task Force (EITF) No. 02-16 (described later in Recent
Accounting Pronouncements).

Allowance for Doubtful Accounts
We provide an allowance for doubtful accounts using a method
that considers the balances in problem and delinquent categories
of accounts, historical write-offs and judgment. Delinquent
accounts are generally written off automatically after the passage
of nine months without receiving a full scheduled monthly
payment. Accounts are written off sooner in the event of a dis-
charged bankruptcy or other circumstances that make further
collections unlikely. We assess the adequacy of the allowance
account at the end of each quarter.

While our customer base is large and geographically dispersed,
a general economic downturn affecting our target customers
could result in higher than expected defaults, and, therefore,
the need to revise estimates for bad debts. For the years ended
December 31, 2002, 2001 and 2000, we recorded provisions
for bad debts of $3.2 million, $4.1 million and $3.4 million,
respectively.

Store and Warehouse Closing Costs
We periodically evaluate the operations of each of our retail and
warehouse locations. This also has been an important part of
our transition to our new distribution methods. When we commit
to relocate or close a store or warehouse, the estimated costs
that we will not recover are charged to expense. These costs
include amounts for future lease payments, less any estimated
sublease income, any estimated loss on the sale of the land and
buildings and the book value of any leasehold improvements
that will be left behind.

Beginning  January 1, 2003, when we adopt FASB No. 146
(described later in Recent Accounting Pronouncements) this
type of expense for leased properties will be recognized when
we exit the facilities. 
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Operating Results
The following table sets forth for the periods indicated (i) selected income statement data, expressed as a percentage of net sales
and (ii) the percentage change in dollar amounts from the prior year in selected income statement data:

Percentage Change 

Percentage of Net Sales From Prior Year

2002 2001 2000 2002 2001

Net sales 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 3.8% (0.4)%
Cost of goods sold 51.8 52.3 52.5 2.8 (0.8)
Gross profit 48.2 47.7 47.5 4.9 0.1 
Credit service charges 1.3 1.6 1.9 (18.2) (12.6)
Selling, general and administrative expenses 43.2 41.9 40.7 7.0 2.4 
Provision for doubtful accounts 0.5 0.6 0.5 (21.7) 19.6 
Income before income taxes 5.5 5.4 6.4 7.1 (17.1)
Net income 3.5 3.3 4.1 7.1 (18.5)

After a period of strong growth from 1998 through mid 2000,
sales of big ticket furniture items were negatively impacted as
the economy stalled and a recessionary environment ensued in
2001. Our business rebounded slightly in the fourth quarter of
2001 and continued at a better pace until mid year 2002. We
believe many people had cut back on their travel during this
time and spent more money on their homes as the economy
was again growing modestly. In the third quarter of 2002, fur-
niture sales began slowing again as equity market values fell
and consumer confidence began eroding. With added geopolit-
ical concerns in recent months, it appears that the economy
may be slipping into another recessionary period. Many retail-
ers began advertising aggressive sales promotions to stimulate

business and increase their sales volume. We believe that this
approach would have negatively impacted our “every day low
pricing” integrity with our customers over the longer term. We
have instead used some promotional pricing during traditional
holiday sales events such as Fourth of July and Labor Day to
increase traffic in our stores.

We have entered several new markets and made continued
improvements and relocations of our store base. Our total 
selling square footage increases have historically been in the
5% to 6% range. During 2002, we opened the largest amount
of square footage in our history, an increase of 8.2%, as we
opened eight new stores and three larger relocated stores. 

Net Sales
Our sales are generated by customer purchases of home furnishings in our retail stores and revenue is recognized upon delivery to
the customer. In addition to total sales increases, another important measure of a retailer’s sales performance is comparable-store
or comp-store sales. These are comparisons of sales results of stores that have been open at least one year. The following outlines
our sales and comp-store sales increases for each quarter and year as indicated:

2002 2001 2000

Comp-Store Comp-Store Comp-Store

Total Net Sales Sales Total Net Sales Sales Total Net Sales Sales

% Increase % Increase % Increase % Increase % Increase % Increase

(decrease) (decrease) (decrease) (decrease) (decrease) (decrease) 

Period Dollars over prior over prior Dollars over prior over prior Dollars over prior over prior

Ended (000)s period period (000)s period period (000)s period period (1)

Q1 175.0 4.4 3.4 167.6 2.4 (3.0) 163.7 12.5 9.5 
Q2 164.9 8.4 6.6 152.1 (7.5) (12.2) 164.4 16.0 9.6 
Q3 175.7 3.0 0.3 170.6 (3.8) (8.8) 177.3 13.6 10.1 
Q4 188.4 0.4 (6.3) 187.8 7.0 1.9 175.4 0.2 2.6 
Year 704.0 3.8 0.7 678.1 (0.4) (5.5) 680.9 10.1 7.8 

1. We changed our revenue recognition method in 2000 and comp-store sales changes are not available. Amounts presented for 2000 are on the “billed method.”
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Gross Profit
Havertys’ cost of goods sold consists only of the purchase price
of the merchandise together with freight costs. Our gross profit
is primarily dependent upon strong merchandising, vendor pricing
and the mix of products sold. We have developed strong relation-
ships with our suppliers and believe that we receive excellent
pricing and superior service from our key vendors in exchange
for distribution of their products. The continued improvements
related to the products imported from Asia and pricing pressure
on domestic suppliers have also generated good values for us.
Many retailers have used the decreased costs to support their
heavy promotional pricing. Our approach has been to offer
products with greater value at our middle to upper-middle
price points. 

Overall gross profit has also been improved by the increase 
in the mix of our Havertys branded merchandise line. This 
private-label product generally carries a modestly higher gross
margin. Approximately 10% of our core assortment at the end
of 2000 was Havertys brand and this increased to 25% at the
end of 2001 and 30% at the end of 2002. We expect that the
level of the product mix may move as much as another 5%
during 2003 but have no plans to increase it beyond 35%. 

Our focus during 2003 will be to continue to weigh the values
of the imported product offerings and how we might better
source and flow those goods into our supply-chain. We will
strengthen the Havertys private label and develop our own
“collections” for more effective advertising and brand building.

Selling, General and Administrative Expenses
Selling, general and administrative expenses are comprised 
of five categories: selling; occupancy; warehouse and delivery;
administrative; advertising. Selling expenses are primarily com-
pensation of sales associates and sales support staff and also
include bankcard charges. Occupancy costs include rents,
depreciation charges, insurance and property taxes, repairs and
maintenance expenses and utility costs. Warehouse and deliv-
ery costs include personnel, fuel costs, and depreciation and
rental charges for equipment and rolling stock. Administrative
expenses comprise compensation costs for store management

and clerical staff, the information systems, executive, accounting,
merchandising, real estate and human resource departments 
as well as benefits costs for all Havertys employees. Advertising
expenses are primarily media production and space, direct mail
costs, market research expenses and employee compensation.
We believe that our variable SG&A costs are approximately
15% of net sales. The remaining SG&A costs are more fixed in
nature, but increase over time due mostly to store growth, and
infrastructure expansion and improvement. 

Occupancy costs have increased over the three-year period as
we have increased our retail square footage 12% and added or
replaced 19 stores. As expected, during 2002 these costs increased
due to the opening of new stores and also as a function of a
sale-leaseback transaction of 11 retail stores. Our occupancy
costs for 2001 were similar to 2000 but not leveraged at the
same rate given the decline in sales volume in 2001.

Warehouse and delivery costs during 2001 declined modestly
over amounts spent in 2000 and as a percentage of sales as we
worked carefully to manage our fixed costs. Our 2002 warehouse
and delivery expenses rose over those of 2001 as we began the
rollout of our distribution changes involving fewer home delivery
points. These changes generated the additional expenses that
we anticipated as part of the transition but the slowdown in
sales hampered our ability to leverage these expenses.

Administrative expenses increased in 2002 over 2001 primarily
from the discount charges associated with the one credit pro-
gram which we began outsourcing to a third party during the
fourth quarter of 2001. Administrative expenses exclusive of
these new charges increased approximately 2.5% in 2002 over
our 2001 costs and 4% in 2001 over 2000.

A large portion of our advertising budget is directed to news-
paper inserts or direct mail circulars. The production costs for
these printed items are closely related to the costs of paper
and we have experienced favorable pricing during 2002 and
2001. We have increased the number of advertising “impres-
sions” without a corresponding increase in our costs.

The following outlines the changes in our selling square footage for the three years ended December 31, 2002:

2002 2001 2000

# of Sq. Ft. # of Sq. Ft. # of Sq. Ft.

Stores (000)’s Stores (000)’s Stores (000)’s

Stores Opened 11 388 3 136 5 196
Stores Closed 3 101 6 172 2 34
Period End

Balances 111 3,808 103 3,521 106 3,557
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Credit Service Charge Revenue and Allowance 
for Doubtful Accounts
Our credit service charge revenue has continued to decline as
customers choose credit promotions with no interest features.
The financing program most frequently chosen by our cus-
tomers is a 12-month, no interest and 12 equal payments pro-
motion which generates very minor credit revenue, but helps
us reduce our interest expense and bad debts due to the faster
payout relative to our other in-house credit programs. The out-
sourced program offers deferred payment for 360 days with an
interest accrual that is waived if the entire balance is paid in
full at the end of the deferral period. The following highlights
the impact these changes have had on our credit service charge
revenue, and related accounts receivable and allowance for
doubtful accounts (in thousands):

2002 2001 2000

Credit Service 

Charge Revenue $ 9,051 $ 11,066 $ 12,658
Amount financed as

% of Sales 46.6% 47.1% 46.2%
Havertys 32.6% 46.5% 46.2%
Third Party 14.0% 0.6% —

% Financed by Havertys'

with no interest 

for > 12 months 69.6% 71.3% 64.5%
Accounts receivable $ 131,874 $192,685 $182,466
Allowance for 

doubtful accounts $ 5,800 $ 6,900 $ 6,750
Allowance as a % 

of accounts receivable 4.4% 3.6% 3.7%

Our allowance for doubtful accounts declined in 2002 as lower
levels of in-house receivables were generated. We believe that
the amounts we pay for the outsourced credit program are jus-
tified compared to the increased costs associated with a larger
receivables portfolio and the collection risk of a more promo-
tional program. Our provision for doubtful accounts increased
in 2001 as compared to 2000 as we experienced a slight rise
in the rate of bankruptcy filings by our customers during the
second and third quarters of 2001.

Interest Expense
Interest expense declined significantly in 2002 as compared to
2001 due to our 28% decrease in average debt and lower effec-
tive interest rate. We also had lower rates in 2001 as compared
to 2000 but our average borrowings were 4.8% higher. 

Other Income (Loss)
We sold one market area and two of our larger regional area
warehouses during 2002 as we transition to our new distribu-
tion method that should be completed in 2005. These and
other fixed asset sales generated gains of $4.6 million. We had
real estate gains in 2001, primarily $2.7 million from the sale
of a Sarasota, Florida retail store. These gains in 2001 were
partially offset by charges of $1.9 million related to impairments
on property held for sale and warehouse and store closing costs.
These amounts are primarily future lease obligations, net of
estimated sublease income. We recorded $2.1 million of
impairment expense in 2000 that was largely offset by real
estate gains of $1.7 million.

Provision for Income Taxes
The effective tax rate was 37.5% for 2002 and 2001 and 36.5%
in 2000. The effective tax rate differs from the statutory rate as
shown in Note 8 of the Notes to the Consolidated Financial
Statements. Our future effective tax rates could be adversely
affected by changes in tax laws or interpretations. In addition
we are subject to the examination of our income tax returns by
the Internal Revenue Service and other tax authorities. We reg-
ularly assess the impact resulting from any such examinations
to determine the adequacy of our provision for income taxes.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements
In July, 2002, the FASB issued Statement No. 146, “Accounting
for Costs Associated with Exit or Disposal Activities.” This State-
ment requires that a liability for costs associated with an exit or
disposal activity be recognized and measured initially at fair value
only when the liability is incurred. The Statement is effective
for exit or disposal activities that are initiated after December
31, 2002. This Statement will require a slight change in timing
as to the recognition of the liability for such costs but will not
have a material impact on our earnings and financial position. 

In November, 2002, the Emerging Issues Task Force reached a
consensus on Issue 1 of EITF Issue No. 02-16, “Accounting by
a Customer for Cash Consideration Received from a Vendor.”
The Issue provides guidance as to the treatment of amounts
received by a retailer from a vendor and delineates between
amounts that are reductions of the purchase cost of the mer-
chandise or as a reimbursement of costs. The EITF is effective
as of January 1, 2003. We receive consideration for cooperative
advertising from some of our vendors but we believe we meet
the necessary requirements for treatment of these amounts 
as a reduction of our advertising costs. We do not expect the
adoption of EITF No. 02-16 to have a material impact on our
earnings and financial position.
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In January 2003, the FASB issued Interpretation No. 46 
(FIN 46), “Consolidation of Variable Interest Entities.” 
We have two operating lease facilities whose structure at
December 31, 2002 may meet the definition of a variable
interest entity. The entities were established to effect the con-
struction and leasing of two distribution facilities and eight
retail locations. Since the resulting leases are operating leases,
no debt obligation is recorded on our balance sheet. These
facilities contain residual guarantee provisions and guarantees
under events of default. Although we believe the likelihood 
of funding to be remote, the maximum guarantee obligation
under these facilities is approximately $43.4 million at
December 31, 2002. We expect that we will exercise our pur-
chase options at the end of the terms of these leases, which
based on the facilities at December 31, 2002, would be approxi-
mately $25.5 million in 2004 and $13.0 million in 2009. FIN
46 is effective for statements in the first interim period begin-
ning after June 15, 2003, and will require consolidation of a
variable interest entity by its primary beneficiary. We expect 
to modify these lease agreements prior to the effective date 
and accordingly, there will be no impact on our earnings 
and financial position. 

Liquidity and Capital Resources
The following sections discuss the effects of the changes in our
balance sheets, cash flows, and commitments on our liquidity
and capital resources.

Balance Sheet and Cash Flows
Cash and Cash Equivalents Cash and cash equivalents were
$3.7 million at December 31, 2002, an increase of $3.0 mil-
lion from $0.7 million at December 31, 2001. The increase
was a result of cash provided by the $41.5 million in proceeds
from a sale-leaseback transaction and $8.3 million from the
sale of property and equipment. These were mostly offset by
capital expenditures of $45.5 million. Cash provided by oper-
ating activities of $85.3 million included $56.5 million from
the reduction in accounts receivable discussed below. Cash
was used to repay debt, including a $74.1 million reduction 
in borrowings under our revolving credit facilities.

We expect that cash provided by operating activities may 
fluctuate in future periods as a result of a number of factors,
including fluctuations in our operating results, credit programs
utilized and accounts receivable collections and inventory
management.

Accounts Receivable Accounts receivable was $126.1 million 
at December 31, 2002, a decrease of $59.7 million or 32.1%
from $185.8 million at December 31, 2001. The decrease in
accounts receivable was primarily due to the outsourcing of a
credit program to a third party.

Inventories Inventories were $113.3 million at December 31,
2002, an increase of $9.7 million or 9.3% from $103.7 million
at December 31, 2001. We added 287,000 of net retail square
footage during 2002 and the related showroom display inventory
is estimated to be $4.7 million. In 2002, we began transitioning
to a new distribution system that will reduce the number of
warehouse sites and inventory pools. During 2002, we consoli-
dated two of our regional warehouses into a new distribution
center. Inventory management remains an area of focus as we
balance the need to maintain proper inventory levels to ensure
competitive delivery times against the lead times and order
quantity issues associated with sales of an increasing level of
imported products which are shipped via containers.

Property and Equipment Property and equipment were $134.2
million at December 31, 2002, a decrease of $12.2 million or
8.3% from $146.4 million at December 31, 2001. We completed
a sale-leaseback transaction during 2002 in which we sold eleven
retail stores with a net book value of $38.0 million that we are
leasing under an operating lease agreement. Additionally, we sold
other assets, including the vacated regional warehouses discussed
above, with a total net book value of $3.7 million. Our capital
expenditures during 2002 were $45.5 million. We expect our
capital expenditures for 2003 to be approximately $30 million
as we add four new retail stores. Funds from operations and
bank lines of credit are expected to be adequate to finance our
2003 capital expenditures.

Notes Payable to Banks, Long-term Debt and Capital Lease
Obligations Our total borrowings under notes payable to banks,
long-term debt and capital lease obligations were $82.5 million
at December 31, 2002, a decrease of $85.5 million or 50.9%
from $168.0 million at December 31, 2001.  

We utilize revolving lines of credit for general corporate purposes
and as interim financing for certain capital expenditures. We
negotiated new unsecured revolving credit facilities in March
2002 which were syndicated with six commercial banks and
were comprised of two revolving facilities totaling $80.0 mil-
lion that terminate in September 2005 and a $45.0 million
revolving 364-day note. Borrowings under these facilities are
unsecured and accrue interest at LIBOR plus a spread which 
is based on a fixed charge coverage ratio. We had $3.6 million
outstanding for letters of credit at December 31, 2002 and
these amounts are considered part of the facilities usage. We
had $15.9 million of borrowings at December 31, 2002 and an
unused capacity of $105.5 million. We terminated the $45.0
million 364-day facility in January 2003. 
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We pursue a diversified approach to our financing requirements and generally balance our fixed-rate and capped-rate debt 
as determined by the interest rate environment. Our overall capital structure at December 31, 2002 was approximately 95% 
unsecured and 82% interest rate protected. Our debt reduction during 2002 caused variable debt levels to move below 
typical levels. The average effective interest rate on all our borrowings (excluding capital leases) was 5.7% for 2002.

The following summarizes our contractual obligations and commercial commitments as of December 31, 2002. 
Payments Due by Period

(in thousands)

Less than After

Contractual Obligations Total 1 Year 1 – 3 Years 4 – 5 Years 5 Years

Long-Term Debt
1 $ 81,133 $ 12,592 $ 24,656 $ 18,452 $ 25,433

Capital Lease

Obligations 1,365 85 170 185 925
Operating Leases

2 315,389 26,252 75,735 45,808 167,594
Total Contractual

Cash Obligations $397,887 $ 38,929 $100,561 $ 64,445 $193,952

1. Includes $15,900 of borrowings under revolving credit facilities. 
2. Management expects that it will exercise its purchase options under certain lease facilities, and accordingly has included in the operating lease obligations, 

amounts that based on the current facilities would be, approximately $25.5 million in 2004 and $13.0 million in 2009. 

Amount of Commitment

Expiration Per Period

(in thousands) 

Other Commercial Total Amounts Less than Over

Commitments Committed 1 Year 1 – 3 Years 4 – 5 Years 5 Years

Lines of Credit
1 $105,500 $ — $105,500 $ — $ —

Standby Letters of Credit
2 3,600 3,600 — — —

Total

Commercial Commitments $109,100 $ 3,600 $105,500 $ — $ —

1. Represents unused balance of the Company’s $125 million revolving credit facilities.
2. Standby letters of credit are provided to insurers and have terms of one year or less but have automatic renewal options at which time they

may change based on the insurers’ requirements.

Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosure of
Market Risk
Market risk represents the potential loss arising from adverse
changes in the value of financial instruments. The risk of loss
is assessed based on the likelihood of adverse changes in fair
values, cash flows or future earnings.

In the ordinary course of business, we are exposed to various
market risks, including fluctuations in interest rates. To man-
age the exposure related to this risk, we may use various deriv-
ative transactions. As a matter of policy, we do not engage in
derivatives trading or other speculative activities. Moreover, we
enter into financial instrument transactions with either major
financial institutions or highly-rated counterparties thereby
limiting exposure to credit and performance-related risks.

We have exposure to floating interest rates through certain of
our borrowings. Therefore, interest expense will fluctuate with
changes in LIBOR and other benchmark rates. At December
31, 2002, we had two interest rate swap agreements with
notional amounts totaling $20 million at rates between 5.75%
and 5.72% and maturing September 30, 2005.
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C o n s o l i d a t e d  B a l a n c e  S h e e t s

December 31

(In thousands, except  per share data) 2002 2001

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 3,764 $ 727
Accounts receivable (Note 2) 126,074 185,785
Inventories (Note 3) 113,328 103,662
Deferred income taxes (Note 8) 3,076 1,024
Other current assets 17,583 14,557

Total current assets 263,825 305,755

Property and equipment (Notes 4 and 7) 134,203 146,399
Deferred income taxes (Note 8) 1,654 6,640
Other assets 5,157 2,111

$ 404,839 $ 460,905

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities

Notes payable to banks (Note 5) $ — $ 25,000
Accounts payable and accrued expenses (Note 6) 88,843 87,533
Current portion of long-term debt and capital 

lease obligations (Notes 7 and 11) 12,677 11,370
Total current liabilities 101,520 123,903

Long-term debt and capital lease obligations, 

less current portion (Notes 7 and 11) 69,821 131,599
Other liabilities 8,617 4,005

Total liabilities 179,958 259,507

Commitments (Note 11)

Stockholders’ equity (Notes 9 and 12)

Capital Stock, par value $1 per share

Preferred Stock, Authorized – 1,000  

shares;  Issued: None

Common Stock, Authorized – 50,000 shares; Issued: 

2002 – 23,233; 2001 – 22,509 shares (including shares in

treasury: 2002 – 5,927 and 5,932, respectively) 23,233 22,509
Convertible Class A Common Stock, Authorized – 15,000

shares; Issued: 2002 – 5,048; 2001 – 5,247 shares

(including shares in treasury: 2002 and 2001 – 522) 5,048 5,247
Additional paid-in capital 42,365 37,396
Retained earnings 214,750 195,119
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (2,389) (697)

283,007 259,574
Less cost of Common Stock and Convertible

Class A Common Stock in treasury 58,126 58,176
Total stockholders’ equity 224,881 201,398

$ 404,839 $ 460,905

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.
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C o n s o l i d a t e d  S ta t e m e n t s  o f  I n c o m e

Year Ended December 31

(In thousands, except per share data) 2002 2001 2000

Net sales $ 703,959 $ 678,112 $ 680,917
Cost of goods sold 364,527 354,488 357,498

Gross profit 339,432 323,624 323,419
Credit service charges 9,051 11,066 12,658

Gross profit and other revenue 348,483 334,690  336,077
Expenses:

Selling, general and administrative 304,016 284,027 277,357
Interest 6,561 10,581  11,707
Provision for doubtful accounts 3,180 4,061 3,396
Other (income) expense, net (4,177) (319) (244)

Total expenses 309,580 298,350 292,216
Income before income taxes and cumulative 

effect of a change in accounting principle 38,903 36,340 43,861
Income taxes (Note 8) 14,588 13,630 16,010
Income before cumulative effect of a change 

in accounting principle 24,315 22,710 27,851
Cumulative effect on prior years (to December 31, 1999)

of changing to a different revenue recognition 

method (Note 1) — — (3,356)
Net income $ 24,315 $ 22,710 $ 24,495

Basic earnings per share:

Income before cumulative effect of a change in 

accounting principle $ 1.12 $ 1.08 $ 1.34
Cumulative effect on prior years (to 

December 31, 1999) of changing to a 

different revenue recognition method — —  (0.16)
Net income $ 1.12 $ 1.08 $ 1.18

Diluted earnings per share:

Income before cumulative effect of a change 

in accounting principle $ 1.10 $ 1.06 $ 1.31
Cumulative effect on prior years (to 

December 31, 1999) of changing to a different 

revenue recognition method — — (0.16)
Net income $ 1.10 $ 1.06 $ 1.15

Weighted average common shares - basic 21,624 21,009 20,795
Weighted average diluted common shares 22,145 21,502 21,203

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.
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Class A Accumulated

Common Common Additional Other

Stock Stock Paid-in Retained Comprehensive Treasury

(In thousands, except per share data) ($1 Par Value) ($1 Par Value) Capital Earnings Income (Loss) Stock Total

Balance at December 31, 1999 $ 21,639 $ 5,303 $ 32,004 $ 156,428 $ — $ (46,581) $ 168,793
Net income — — — 24,495 — — 24,495
Cash dividends on common stock:

Amount — — — (4,149) — — (4,149)
Per share:

Common - $0.2025

Class A Common - $0.1925

Conversion of Class A Common Stock 27 (27) — — — — —
Stock option transactions, net 292 — 1,590 — — — 1,882
Treasury stock transactions, net — — — — — (11,646) (11,646)

Balance at December 31, 2000 21,958 5,276 33,594 176,774 — (58,227) 179,375
Net income — — — 22,710 — — 22,710
Cumulative effect of a change in

accounting for derivative financial

instruments, net of applicable income

tax liability of $30 — — — — 53 — 53
Change in fair value of derivative,

net of applicable income tax

benefit of $448 — — — — (750) — (750)
Total comprehensive income 22,013

Cash dividends on common stock:

Amount — — — (4,365) — — (4,365)
Per share:

Common - $0.2100

Class A Common - $0.2000

Conversion of Class A Common Stock 29 (29) — — — — —
Stock option transactions, net 522 — 3,802 — — — 4,324 
Treasury stock transactions, net — — — — — 51 51

Balance at December 31, 2001 22,509 5,247 37,396 195,119 (697) (58,176) 201,398
Net income — — — 24,315 — — 24.315
Change in fair value of derivatives,

net of applicable income tax

benefit of $1,016 — — — — (1,692) — (1,692)
Total comprehensive income 22,623

Cash dividends on common stock:

Amount — — — (4,684) — — (4,684)
Per share:

Common - $0.220

Class A Common - $0.205

Conversion of Class A Common Stock 199 (199) — — — — —
Stock option transactions, net 525 — 4,969 — — — 5,494 
Treasury stock transactions, net — — — — — 50 50

Balance at December 31, 2002 $ 23,233 $ 5,048 $ 42,365 $ 214,750 $ (2,389) $ (58,126) $ 224,881

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated Statements of

Stockholders’ Equity
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C o n s o l i d a t e d  S ta t e m e n t s  o f  

C a s h  F l ows

Year ended December 31

(In thousands) 2002 2001 2000

Operating Activities

Net income $ 24,315 $ 22,710 $ 24,495
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net 

cash provided by operating activities:

Cumulative effect of a change in 

accounting principle — —  3,356
Depreciation and amortization 15,903 16,239 15,738
Provision for doubtful accounts 3,180 4,061 3,396
Deferred income taxes 3,552 (1,229) (2,303)
Gain on sale of property and equipment (4,580) (2,558) (1,671)

Subtotal 42,370 39,223 43,011
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable 56,531 (14,130) (10,661)
Inventories (9,666) 5,406 (14,048)
Other current assets (5,290) (7,192) (986)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 1,310 6,742 (619)

Subtotal 42,885 (9,174) (26,314)

NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES 85,255 30,049 16,697

Investing Activities

Purchases of property and equipment (45,455) (19,034) (36,105)
Proceeds from sale-leaseback transaction 41,485 —  —
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment 8,280 3,479 4,510
Other investing activities (782) 105 620

NET CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN) 

INVESTING ACTIVITIES 3,528 (15,450) (30,975)

Financing Activities

Net (decrease) increase in borrowings under 

revolving credit facilities (74,100) (6,300) 42,500
Payments on long-term debt and capital 

lease obligations (11,371) (11,070) (12,980)
Treasury stock acquired — — (11,646)
Proceeds from exercise of stock options 5,494 4,324 1,882
Dividends paid (4,684) (4,365) (4,149)
Other financing activities (1,085) 283 165

NET CASH (USED IN) PROVIDED BY

FINANCING ACTIVITIES (85,746) (17,128) 15,772

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 3,037 (2,529) 1,494

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 727 3,256 1,762

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year $ 3,764 $    727 $ 3,256

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements
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Note 1
S u m m a ry  o f  S i g n i f i c a n t  

Ac c o u n t i n g  P o l i c i e s :

Organization:
The Company is a full-service home furnishings retailer with
111 showrooms in 14 states. The Company sells a broad line
of residential furniture in the middle to upper-middle price
ranges selected to appeal to its predominant target market. As
an added convenience to its customers, the Company offers
financing through an internal revolving charge credit plan as
well as a third party finance company.

Basis of Presentation:
The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of
the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiaries. All significant
intercompany accounts and transactions have been eliminated
in consolidation.

Revenue Recognition:
Effective January 1, 2000, the Company recognizes revenue
from merchandise sales and related service fees upon delivery
to the customer.

In December 1999, the Securities and Exchange Commission
issued Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 101, “Revenue Recognition
in Financial Statements.” This bulletin provides guidance on
revenue recognition matters and, in accordance therewith, the
Company changed its method of recognizing sales effective
January 1, 2000. Previously, the Company recognized revenue
for sales of merchandise when certain criteria were met (the
“billed method”), such as receipt of full payment, credit approval
for charge sales and merchandise in stock. These conditions
were typically met at the point of sale. Revenues recognized in
the first quarter of 2000 that were included in undelivered sales
at December 31, 1999 aggregated approximately $19,000,000.
The cumulative effect of the accounting change decreased 
net income by $3,356,000 (net of an income tax benefit of
$1,929,000). The balance sheet as of January 1, 2000, was also
adjusted to reflect the change as follows: inventory increased
$10,573,000, accounts receivable decreased $10,639,000, 
customer deposits increased $8,705,000, accrued commis-
sions and delivery costs decreased $2,086,000, the reserve 
for cancellations decreased $1,400,000 and net deferred 
tax assets increased $1,929,000.

The Company typically offers its customers an opportunity for
Havertys to deliver their purchases. Delivery fees of $10,605,000,
$9,578,000, and $8,821,000 were charged to customers in
2002, 2001 and 2000, respectively, and are included in net
sales. The costs associated with these deliveries are included 

in selling, general and administrative expenses and were
$22,556,000, $21,149,000 and $20,062,000 in 2002, 2001
and 2000, respectively.

Credit service charges are recognized as revenue as assessed 
to customers according to contract terms.

Use of Estimates:
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States
requires management to make estimates and assumptions 
that affect the amounts reported in the financial statements
and accompanying notes. Actual results could differ from
those estimates.

Inventories:
Inventories are stated at the lower of cost or market. Cost is
determined using the last-in, first-out (LIFO) method.

Property and Equipment:
Property and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated
depreciation and amortization. Depreciation is provided over
the estimated useful lives of the assets using the straight-line
method. Leasehold improvements are amortized over the shorter
of the estimated useful life or the lease term of the related asset.
Investments in property under capital leases are amortized over
the related lease term.

Estimated useful lives for financial reporting purposes 
are as follows:

Buildings 25 – 33 years
Improvements 5 – 15 years
Equipment 3 – 15 years
Capital leases 20 – 25 years

Cash Equivalents:
The Company considers all liquid investments with a maturity
of three months or less when purchased to be cash equiva-
lents. Cash equivalents are stated at cost, which approximates
fair market value.

Fair Values of Financial Instruments:
The Company’s financial instruments consist of cash, accounts
receivable, accounts payable, long-term debt and interest-rate
swap agreements. The fair values of cash, accounts receivable
and accounts payable approximate their carrying values. The
fair value of long-term debt, which was $86,158,000 at
December 31, 2002, was determined using quoted market
prices for debt of the same remaining maturity and other char-
acteristics. The fair value of interest rate swap agreements is
based on the estimated amount the Company would pay to
terminate the agreements at the reporting date, taking into

N o t e s  t o  C o n s o l i d a t e d

F i n a n c i a l  S ta t e m e n t s



account current interest rates and the credit worthiness of 
the swap counterparties.

Derivative Instruments:
In June 1998, the Financial Accounting Standards Board
(FASB) issued Statement No. 133, “Accounting for Derivative
Instruments and Hedging Activities,” which was amended by
FASB Statement Nos. 137 and 138. The Statements require the
Company to recognize all derivatives on the balance sheet at
fair value and to establish criteria for designation and effective-
ness of hedging relationships. The adoption of Statement Nos.
133 and 138 effective January 1, 2001, resulted in an after-tax
adjustment of $53,000 in other comprehensive income.

The Company recognizes derivatives as either assets or liabilities
on the Consolidated Balance Sheets and measures those instru-
ments at fair value. The Company uses derivative instruments
to mitigate its interest risk and does not engage in derivatives
trading or other speculative activities.

The derivatives entered into by the Company were designated
as cash flow hedges. The effective portion of the derivatives’
gain or loss has been reported as a component of other accu-
mulated income (loss) and will be subsequently reclassified
into earnings when the hedged exposure affects earnings.
During 2002, there were no significant gains or losses recog-
nized in earnings for hedge ineffectiveness.

The Company has entered into interest rate swap agreements
to reduce the impact of changes in interest rates on a portion
of its bank revolving credit facilities. At December 31, 2002,
the Company had two outstanding interest rate swap agree-
ments, each having a notional amount of $10,000,000. The
agreements effectively fix the average interest rate on that por-
tion of the outstanding $80,000,000 floating-rate revolving
credit notes at 5.735% through September 30, 2005. Under
the terms of the agreements, the Company makes payments 
at the fixed rate and receives payments at variable rates which
are based on LIBOR, adjusted quarterly.

The Company also had a Treasury lock agreement having a
notional amount of $25,000,000 at a base Treasury yield of
5.27% which was terminated during the third quarter of 2002.
This instrument was related to the sale-leaseback transaction
which was also completed in the third quarter. The Company
made a $2,000,000 payment since the yield at termination
was below the base Treasury yield. This amount was recorded
in other comprehensive income and is being amortized over
ten years into earnings.

Advertising Expense:
Advertising costs, which include television, radio, newspaper
and other media advertising, are expensed upon first showing.
The Company incurred $39,400,000, $41,500,000 and
$40,700,000 in advertising costs during 2002, 2001 and
2000, respectively.

Impairment of Long-Lived Assets:
The Company periodically reviews long-lived assets for impair-
ment when circumstances indicate the carrying amount of an
asset may not be recoverable. Impairment is recognized to the
extent the sum of undiscounted estimated future cash flows
expected to result from the use of the asset is less than the 
carrying value. Accordingly, when the Company commits to
relocate or close a store or warehouse within the next twelve
months, the estimated unrecoverable costs are charged to
expense. Such costs include any estimated loss on the sale 
of land and buildings, the book value of abandoned leasehold
improvements and a provision for future lease obligations, less
estimated sublease income. The Company will adopt FASB No.
146 effective January 1, 2003, and accordingly, future expense
will be recognized when leased facilities are exited. Impairment
losses are included in “other (income) expense, net” on the
Consolidated Statements of Income. The expense in 2002 was
not significant and was $1,900,000 and $2,100,000 in 2001
and 2000, respectively.

Earnings Per Share:
Earnings per common share are computed based on the
weighted average number of common shares outstanding. 
The dilutive effect of the Company’s stock options is included
in diluted earnings per common share and had the effect of
increasing the weighted average shares outstanding assuming
dilution by 521,000, 493,000 and 408,000 in 2002, 2001 and
2000, respectively.

Certain options outstanding during each of the following years
and their related exercise prices were not included in the com-
putation of diluted earnings per common share because their
exercise price was greater than the average market price of the
shares and, therefore, the effect would be antidilutive: 2002 –
1,673,000 shares at prices ranging from $12.50 to $15.94;
2001 – 1,252,900 shares at prices of $13.88 and $15.94, and
2000 – 806,000 shares at prices ranging from $11.14 to $13.88.
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Stock-Based Compensation:
At December 31, 2002, the Company has two stock-based
employee compensation plans, which are described more fully
in Note 12. The Company accounts for those plans under the
recognition and measurement principles of APB Opinion No.
25, “Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees,” and related
Interpretations. No stock-based employee compensation cost
is reflected in net income, as all options granted under those
plans had an exercise price equal to the  market value of the
underlying common stock on the date of grant. The following
table illustrates the effect on net income and earnings per
share if the Company had applied the fair value recognition
provisions of FASB Statement No. 123, “Accounting for Stock-
Based Compensation,” to stock-based employee compensation
(in thousands):

2002 2001 2000

Net income, 

as reported $ 24,315 $ 22,710 $24,495
Deduct: Total 

stock-based employee

compensation expense 

determined under fair

value based method 

for all awards, net of

related tax effects (3,070) (2,281) (1,769)
Pro forma net income $ 21,245 $20,429 $22,726
Earnings per share:

Basic - as reported $ 1.12 $ 1.08 $ 1.18
Basic - pro forma $ 0.98 $ 0.97 $ 1.09

Diluted - as reported $ 1.10 $ 1.06 $ 1.15
Diluted - pro forma $ 0.96 $ 0.95 $ 1.07

Impact of Recently Issued Accounting Standards:
In July 2002, the FASB issued Statement No. 146, “Accounting
for Costs Associated with Exit or Disposal Activities.” This
Statement requires that a liability for costs associated with an
exit or disposal activity be recognized and measured initially 
at fair value only when the liability is incurred.  The Statement
is effective for exit or disposal activities that are initiated after
December 31, 2002.  This Statement will require a slight change
in the Company’s timing as to the recognition of its liability for
such costs but will not have a material impact on the Company’s
earnings and financial position.  

In November 2002, the Emerging Issues Task Force reached a
consensus on Issue 1 of EITF Issue No. 02-16, “Accounting by
a Customer for Cash Consideration Received from a Vendor.”
The Issue provides guidance as to the treatment of amounts
received by a retailer from a vendor and delineates between

amounts that are reductions of the purchase cost of the mer-
chandise or as a reimbursement of costs. The EITF is effective
as of January 1, 2003. The Company receives consideration 
for cooperative advertising from some of its vendors but believes
it meets the necessary requirements for treatment of these amounts
as a reduction of its advertising costs. The Company does not
expect the adoption of EITF No. 02-16 to have a material impact
on the Company's earnings and financial position. 

In January 2003, the FASB issued Interpretation No. 46 
(FIN 46), “Consolidation of Variable Interest Entities”. The
Company has two operating lease facilities whose structure 
at December 31, 2002 may meet the definition of a variable
interest entity. The entities were established to effect the con-
struction and leasing of two distribution facilities and eight
retail locations. Since the resulting leases are operating leases,
no debt obligation is recorded on the Company’s balance sheet.
These facilities contain residual guarantee provisions and guar-
antees under events of default. Although Management believes
the likelihood of funding to be remote, the maximum guarantee
obligation under these facilities is approximately $43,400,000
at December 31, 2002. The Company expects that it will exer-
cise its purchase options at the end of the terms of these leases,
which based on the facilities at December 31, 2002, would be
approximately $25,500,000 in 2004 and $13,000,000 in 2009.
FIN 46 is effective for statements in the first interim period
beginning after June 15, 2003 and will require consolidation of
a variable interest entity by its primary beneficiary. The Company
expects to modify these two lease facilities prior to the effective
date and accordingly, there will be no impact on the Company’s
earnings and financial position.

Note 2
Ac c o u n t s  R e c e i va b l e :

Amounts financed under Company credit programs were, as 
a percent of net sales, approximately 33% in 2002 and 46% 
in 2001 and 2000. Accounts receivable are shown net of the
allowance for  doubtful accounts of $5,800,000 and $6,900,000
at December 31, 2002 and 2001, respectively. Accounts receiv-
able terms vary as to payment terms (30 days to five years)
and interest rates (0% to 21%) and are generally collateralized
by the merchandise sold. Interest assessments are continued
on past-due accounts but not “interest on interest.” Accounts
receivable balances have scheduled payment amounts which
have been historically collected at a rate faster than the sched-
uled rate. The scheduled approximate collection amounts are
due as follows: $93,491,000 in 2003; $21,374,000 in 2004;
$12,568,000 in 2005; and $4,441,000 in 2006  for receivables



haverty furniture companies, inc. annual report 2002 31

outstanding at December 31, 2002. The total receivables of
approximately $131,874,000 are included in current assets 
in accordance with trade practice.

The Company provides an allowance for doubtful accounts
utilizing a methodology which considers the balances in prob-
lem and delinquent categories of accounts, historical  write-
offs and management’s judgment. Delinquent accounts are
generally written off automatically after the passage of nine
months without receiving a full scheduled monthly payment.
Accounts are written off sooner in the event of a discharged
bankruptcy or other circumstances that make further collec-
tions unlikely. The Company assesses the adequacy of the
allowance account at the end of each quarter.

The Company believes that the carrying value of existing cus-
tomer receivables is the best estimate of fair value because of
their short average maturity and estimated bad debt losses
have been reserved. Concentrations of credit risk with respect
to customer receivables are limited due to the large number of
customers comprising the Company’s account base and their
dispersion across 14 states.

Note 3
I n v e n t o r i e s :

Inventories are measured using the last-in, first-out (LIFO)
method of inventory valuation because it results in a better
matching of costs and revenues. The excess of current cost
over such carrying value of inventories was approximately
$16,678,000 and $16,446,000 at December 31, 2002 and
2001, respectively. Use of the LIFO valuation method as 
compared to the FIFO method had the effect of decreasing
earnings per common share by $0.01 in 2002, $0.02 in 2001
and  $0.03 in 2000, assuming the Company’s effective tax
rates were applied to changes in income resulting therefrom,
and no other changes in income were made.

Note 4
P r o p e r t y  a n d  E q u i p m e n t :

Property and equipment are summarized as follows 
(in thousands):

2002 2001

Land $ 26,481 $ 35,551
Buildings and 

improvements 120,468 140,511
Equipment 87,418 75,143
Buildings and Equipment

under Capital lease 2,541 5,178
Construction in 

progress 4,156 2,275
241,064 258,658

Less accumulated 

depreciation 105,447 108,308
Less accumulated 

capital lease amortization 1,414 3,951
Property and 

equipment, net $ 134,203 $ 146,399

In 2002, the Company entered into a sale leaseback arrange-
ment. Under the arrangement, 11 retail stores with a net book
value of $38,000,000, were sold for $41,500,000 and leased
back under a 20-year operating lease agreement. The gain on
this transaction was deferred and is being amortized over the
term of the lease agreement.

Note 5
C r e d i t  A r r a n g e m e n t s :

At December 31, 2002, the Company had $125,000,000 of
bank revolving credit facilities with a group of banks which
were comprised of (a) two $40,000,000 agreements terminating
September 30, 2005 and (b) a $45,000,000 364-day agreement
terminating March 27, 2003. The Company owed $15,900,000
under these facilities at December 31, 2002. Amounts avail-
able are reduced by outstanding letters of credit which were
$3,600,000 at December 31, 2002. The facilities also have
provisions for commitment fees.

The weighted average stated interest rates for these outstanding
borrowings at December 31, 2002 and 2001 were 2.6% and
3.0%, respectively.
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Note 6
Ac c o u n t s  Paya b l e  a n d  Ac c r u e d  E x p e n s e s :

The components of accounts payable and accrued expenses
are as follows (in thousands):

2002 2001

Accounts payable $ 39,834 $ 35,836
Accrued compensation 12,642 11,685
Customer deposits 9,074 8,934
Taxes other than 

income taxes 7,075 6,066
Other 20,218 25,012

$ 88,843 $ 87,533

Note 7
Long-Term Debt and Capital Lease Obligations:

Long-term debt and capital lease obligations are summarized
as follows (in thousands):

2002 2001

Revolving credit notes (a) $ 15,900 $ 65,000
Unsecured term note (b) 16,000 20,000
7.95% unsecured term note (c) 12,000 13,000
7.44% unsecured term note (d) 15,000 15,000
7.16% unsecured term note (e) 19,285 23,571
Secured debt (f) 2,948 4,878
6.3% to 10.5% capital lease 

obligations, due through 2016 1,365 1,520
82,498 142,969

Less portion classified 

as current 12,677 11,370
$ 69,821 $131,599

(A) The Company has revolving credit facilities described in
Note 5 under which $15,900,000 had been borrowed at
December 31, 2002. Borrowings under these facilities have
a floating rate of interest of LIBOR plus a spread which is
based on a fixed charge coverage ratio and mature in 2005.

(B) The term note is payable in quarterly installments of
$1,000,000 plus interest and matures in November 2006.
The note has a floating rate of interest of LIBOR plus 0.7%.

(C) The note is payable in semi-annual installments of
$500,000, increasing to $2,000,000 commencing in
February 2007. The note matures in August 2008 and
interest is payable quarterly.

(D)The note is payable in semi-annual installments of $1,250,000
commencing in January 2003 and matures in October 2008.
Interest is payable quarterly.

(E) The note is payable in semi-annual installments of $2,143,000
plus interest payable quarterly and matures in April 2007.

(F) Secured debt is comprised of various first mortgage notes
and first deeds of trust, including some with fixed rates of
interest ranging from 5.7% to 7.9% and some with floating
rates of interest ranging from LIBOR plus 0.5% (note rate
of 2.9% at December 31, 2002) to 70% of prime rate, due
through 2007. The Company may prepay the floating-rate
notes at any time without penalty. Property and equipment
with a net book value at December 31, 2002 of $12,700,000
are pledged as collateral on secured debt.

The Company’s debt agreements require, among other things,
that the Company: (a) meet certain working capital require-
ments; (b) limit the type and amount of indebtedness incurred;
(c) limit operating lease rentals; and (d) grant certain lenders
identical security for any liens placed upon the Company’s
assets, other than those liens specifically permitted in the loan
agreements. Covenants under the revolving credit notes include
tests for minimum fixed charge coverage and asset coverage
and maximum levels of adjusted debt to total adjusted capital.
The Company is in compliance with these covenants at
December 31, 2002.

The aggregate maturities of long-term debt (excluding the
revolving credit facilities since they are expected to be renewed)
and capital lease obligations during the five years subsequent
to December 31, 2002 are as follows: 2003 - $12,677,000;
2004 - $12,442,000; 2005 - $12,384,000; 2006 - $12,384,000;
and 2007 - $6,253,000.

Cash payments for interest were $8,507,000, $10,306,000 
and $11,528,000 in 2002, 2001 and 2000, respectively.
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Note 8 
I n c o m e  Ta x e s :

Income tax expense (benefit) (allocated to income before the
cumulative effect of a change in accounting principle in 2000)
consists of the following (in thousands):

2002 2001 2000

Current

Federal $ 10,272 $ 14,232 $ 19,803 
State 764 627 1,264 

11,036 14,859 21,067 

Deferred

Federal 3,002 (1,045) (4,754)
State 550 (184) (303)

3,552 (1,229) (5,057)
$ 14,588 $ 13,630 $ 16,010 

The differences between income tax expense in the accompa-
nying consolidated financial statements and the amount com-
puted by applying the statutory Federal income tax rate is as
follows (in thousands):

2002 2001 2000

Statutory rates 

applied to income 

before income taxes $ 13,616 $ 12,719  $ 15,351 
State income taxes, 

net of Federal 

tax benefit 854 288  625 
Other 118 623  34

$ 14,588 $ 13,630  $ 16,010

Deferred tax assets and liabilities as of December 31, 2002 and
2001 were as follows (in thousands):

2002 2001

Deferred tax assets:

Accrued liabilities $ 2,292 $ 4,972
Net property and equipment 87 2,598
Leases 2,658 2,420
Derivatives 1,443 418

Total deferred tax assets 6,480 10,408

Deferred tax liabilities:

Accounts receivable related 267 1,121
Inventory related 924 1,332
Other 559 291

Total deferred tax liabilities 1,750 2,744
Net deferred tax assets $ 4,730 $ 7,664

The Company made income tax payments of $14,144,000,
$17,006,000 and  $24,028,000 in 2002, 2001 and 2000, 
respectively. The Company also received income tax refunds 
of $4,300,000 in 2002 and $2,733,000 in 2000.

Note 9
S t o ck h o l d e r s ’  E q u i t y :

Common Stock has a preferential dividend rate of at least 105%
of the dividend paid on Class A Common Stock. Class A
Common Stock has greater voting rights which include: voting
as a separate class for the election of 75% of the total number
of directors of the Company and on all other matters subject
to shareholder vote, each share of Class A Common Stock has
ten votes and votes with the Common Stock as a single class.
Class A Common Stock is convertible at the holder’s option 
at any time into Common Stock on a 1-for-1 basis; Common
Stock is not convertible into Class A Common Stock. There is
no present plan for issuance of Preferred Stock.

Note 10
B e n e f i t  P l a n s :

The Company has a defined benefit pension plan covering
substantially all employees. The benefits are based on years 
of service and the employee’s final average compensation. The
Company’s funding policy is to contribute annually an amount
which is within the range of the minimum required contribu-
tion and the maximum amount that can be deducted for
Federal income tax purposes. Contributions are intended to
provide not only for benefits attributed to service to date but
also for those expected to be earned in the future.

(continued)
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The following table sets forth the plan’s funded status and
amounts recognized in the Company’s consolidated balance
sheets at December 31 (in thousands):

2002 2001

Change in benefit obligation:

Benefit obligation at 

beginning of year $ 43,441 $ 40,130
Service cost 2,342 2,229
Interest cost 2,831 2,908
Plan Amendments 324 — 
Actuarial (gains) losses (2,746) 64 
Benefits paid (1,946) (1,890)
Benefit obligation at 

end of year 44,246 43,441

Change in plan assets:

Fair value of plan assets 

at beginning of year 38,618 37,668 
Employer contribution 10,000 —
Actual return on plan assets (1,952) 2,840
Benefits paid (1,946) (1,890)
Fair value of plan assets 

at end of year 44,720 38,618

Funded status of the Plan 

over (under) funded 474 (4,823)
Unrecognized actuarial 

loss (gain) 612 (1,595)
Unrecognized prior 

service cost 739 555
Prepaid (accrued) pension 

expense included in the 

consolidated balance sheet $ 1,825 $ (5,863) 

Net pension cost included the following components 
(in thousands):

2002 2001 2000

Service cost $ 2,342 $ 2,229 $ 2,214 
Interest cost on 

projected benefit 

obligation 2,831 2,908 2,770 
Expected return 

on plan assets (2,895) (3,118) (3,432)
Amortization of 

prior service cost 140 129 131 
Amortization of 

transition asset — — (139)
Amortization of 

actuarial (gain) loss (105) — (375)
Net pension cost $ 2,313 $ 2,148 $ 1,169 

The weighted-average discount rates used in determining the
actuarial present value of benefit obligations were 7.25% at
December 31, 2002 and 7.75% at December 31, 2001 and
2000. The annual rate of increase for future compensation 
was 4.25% for 2002, 4.75% for 2001 and 6% for 2000. The
expected long-term rate of return on plan assets was 7.5% 
for 2002, and 8.5% for 2001 and 2000.

The plan’s assets consist primarily of U.S. Government securities
and listed stocks and bonds. Included in the plan assets at
December 31, 2002, were 204,000 shares of the Company’s
Class A Common Stock with an aggregate fair value of
$2,849,000. The plan received $2,894,000 in proceeds from
the sale of 151,000 shares of the Company’s Common Stock
and $49,000 for dividends on Company shares in 2002.

The Company has a non-qualified, non-contributory supple-
mental executive retirement plan (SERP) which covers three
retired executive officers. The Plan provides annual supple-
mental retirement benefits to the executives amounting to 55%
of final average earnings less benefits payable from the Company’s
defined benefit pension plan and Social Security benefits. The
Company also has a non-qualified, non-contributory SERP for
employees whose retirement benefits are reduced due to their
annual compensation levels. The total amount of annual retire-
ment benefits that may be paid to an eligible participant in the
Plan from all sources (Retirement Plan, Social Security and the
SERP) may not exceed $125,000. Under the plans, which are
not funded, the Company pays benefits directly to covered
participants beginning at their retirement. At December 31,
2002, the projected benefit obligation for these plans totaled
$2,378,000 of which $2,333,000 is included in the accompa-
nying consolidated balance sheet. Pension expense recorded
under the SERPs amounted to approximately $626,000,
$209,000 and $336,000 for 2002, 2001 and 2000, respectively.

The Company has an employee savings/retirement (401k) 
plan to which substantially all employees may contribute. The
Company matches employee contributions to the extent of 50%
of the first 2% of eligible pay and 25% of the next 4% con-
tributed by participants. The Company expensed approximately
$1,355,000 in 2002, $1,289,000 in 2001 and $1,185,000 in
2000 in matching employer contributions under this plan.

The Company offers no post-retirement benefits other than 
pensions and no significant post-employment benefits.
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Note 11
C o m m i t m e n t s :

The Company leases certain property and equipment. Initial
lease terms range from 5 years to 30 years and certain leases
contain renewal options ranging from 1 to 25 years or provide
for options to purchase the related property at fair market value
or at predetermined purchase prices which do not represent bar-
gain purchase options. The leases generally require the Company
to pay all maintenance, property taxes and insurance costs.

Capital Operating

(In thousands) Leases Leases

2003 $ 201 $ 26,252 
2004 195 25,565 
2005 188 24,638 
2006 180 23,747 
2007 188 22,061 
Subsequent to 2007 1,317 154,594 
Total minimum Payments 2,269 276,857
Less total minimum 

sublease rentals (7,873)

Net minimum 

lease payments $ 268,984 

Amounts representing 

interest (904)
Present value of 

future minimum 

lease payments $ 1,365 

Net rental expense applicable to operating leases consisted of
the following (in thousands):

2002 2001 2000

Property

Minimum $ 25,588 $ 19,470 $ 18,392 
Additional rentals

based on sales 995 804 1,202 
Sublease income (2,527) (2,447) (2,337)

24,056 17,827 17,257 
Equipment 3,087 5,779 4,859 

$ 27,143 $ 23,606 $ 22,116 

Note 12
Stock Option Plans:

The Executive Compensation and Employee Benefits Committee
of the Board of Directors serves as Administrator for the Company’s
stock option plans. Options are granted by the Committee to
officers and non-officer employees. In accordance with certain
provisions, options granted to non-employee directors of the
Company are automatic annual grants on a pre-determined date
to purchase a specific number of shares at the fair market value
of the shares on such date. As of December 31, 2002, the maxi-
mum number of options which may be granted under the stock
option plans was 489,350.

The table below summarizes options activity for the past three
years under the Company’s stock option plans.

Weighted 

Option Average

Shares Price

Outstanding at 

December 31, 1999 2,372,446 $ 9.20
Granted 196,000 11.45
Exercised (279,846) 6.25
Canceled or expired (30,600) 10.63

Outstanding at 

December 31, 2000 2,258,000 9.71
Granted 1,270,700 14.03
Exercised (549,800) 6.65
Canceled or expired (56,750) 12.11

Outstanding at 

December 31, 2001 2,922,150 12.12
Granted 564,300 12.90
Exercised (566,450) 9.01
Canceled or expired (50,300) 12.50

Outstanding at 

December 31, 2002 2,869,700 $ 12.88

Exercisable at 

December 31, 2002 1,307,850 $ 11.67
Exercisable at 

December 31, 2001 1,502,000 $ 10.50
Exercisable at 

December 31, 2000 1,698,120 $ 8.90

All of the options outstanding at December 31, 2002 were for
Common Stock. The Company’s grants during 2001 included
503,000 options designated in October 2000, which were sub-
ject to shareholders approving additional shares for the Plan in
May 2001. 

(continued)



The following table summarizes information about the stock options outstanding as of December 31, 2002:

Options Outstanding

Weighted Options Exercisable

Average Remaining Weighted Weighted

Range of Number Contractual Life Average Number Average

Exercise Prices Outstanding (Years) Exercise Price Exercisable Exercise Price

$ 6.94 — 9.81 172,500 4.5 $ 7.35 172,500 $ 7.35

10.13 — 12.50 952,600 7.2 11.13 604,500 10.88

12.84 — 15.94 1,744,600 8.7 14.38 530,850 13.97

$ 6.94 — 15.94 2,869,700 7.9 $ 12.88 1,307,850 $ 11.67

Options granted prior to 1997 generally vest on the grant date; the remaining options vest over periods from within one year of grant date increasing to 
four years as the number of options granted to an individual increases. Options granted after 1997 have maximum terms of 10 years.
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In addition, the Company had shares available for future 
purchases under the Employee Stock Purchase Plan at
December 31, 2002. This Plan promotes broad-based employee
ownership and provides employees a convenient way to acquire
Company stock. The Plan is a qualified plan under Section 423
of the Internal Revenue Code and meets the requirements of
APB 25 as a non-compensatory plan. The Plan enables the
Company to grant options to purchase up to 2,000,000 shares
of Common Stock, of which  1,444,627 shares have been exer-
cised from inception of the Plan in 1992, at a price equal to
the lesser of (a) 85% of the stock’s fair market value at the
date of grant, or (b) 85% of the stock’s fair market value at 
the exercise date.

Shares purchased may not exceed 10% of the employee’s
annual compensation, as defined, or $25,000 of Common
Stock at its fair market value (determined at the time such
option is granted) for any one calendar year. Employees pay 
for the shares ratably over a period of six months (the pur-
chase period) through payroll deductions, and cannot exercise
their option to purchase any of the shares until the conclusion
of the purchase period. In the event an employee elects not to
exercise such option, the full amount withheld is refundable.
During 2002, options for 59,031 shares were exercised at an
average price of $8.96 per share. At December 31, 2002,
options for 75,000 shares were outstanding at an option price
of $10.47 per share.

Pro forma information regarding net income and earnings per
share required by FAS 123 is provided in Note 1. For purposes
of pro forma disclosures, the estimated fair value of the options
is amortized to expense over the options’ vesting period.

The fair value for these options was estimated at the date of
grant using a Black-Scholes option pricing model with the 
following weighted-average assumptions: 

2002 2001 2000

Risk-free interest rate 4.0% 5.0% 6.2%
Expected life in years 5.9 5.8 4.2
Expected volatility 41.9% 39.3% 38.7%
Expected dividend yield 1.35% 1.30% 1.50%
Estimated fair value of

options granted per share $ 5.25 $ 5.54 $ 3.84

The Black-Scholes option valuation model was developed for
use in estimating fair value of traded options which have no
vesting restrictions and are fully transferable. In addition,
option valuation models require the input of highly subjective
assumptions including the expected stock price volatility.
Because the Company’s employee stock options have charac-
teristics significantly different from those of traded options,
and because changes in the subjective input assumptions 
can materially affect the fair value estimate, in management’s
opinion, the existing models do not provide a reliable single
measure of the fair value of its employee stock options.
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Note 13
S e l e c t e d  Q u a r t e r ly  F i n a n c i a l  D a ta  ( U n a u d i t e d ) :

The following is a summary of the unaudited quarterly results of operations for the years ended December 31, 2002 and 2001 
(in thousands, except per share data):

2002 Quarter Ended

March 31 June 30 September 30 December 31

Net sales $ 174,953 $ 164,892 $ 175,680 $ 188,434
Gross profit 84,256 78,158 84,636 92,382
Credit service charges 2,383 2,151 2,148 2,369
Net income 6,730 3,742 5,909 7,934
Basic earnings per share 0.31 0.17 0.27 0.36
Diluted earnings per share 0.30 0.17 0.27 0.36

2001 Quarter Ended

March 31 June 30 September 30 December 31

Net sales $ 167,599 $ 152,116 $ 170,645 $ 187,753
Gross profit 79,491 72,261 81,623 90,250
Credit service charges 3,053 2,834 2,711 2,467
Net income 4,307 2,563 5,611 10,229
Basic earnings per share 0.21 0.12 0.27 0.48
Diluted earnings per share 0.20 0.12 0.26 0.47

Because of the method used in calculating per share data, the quarterly per share data will not necessarily add to the per share data as computed for the year.
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Board of Directors
Haverty Furniture Companies, Inc.

We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance
sheets of Haverty Furniture Companies, Inc. and subsidiaries
as of December 31, 2002 and 2001, and the related consoli-
dated statements of income, stockholders’ equity, and cash
flows for each of the three years in the period ended December
31, 2002. These financial statements are the responsibility of
the Company’s management. Our responsibility is to express
an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing stan-
dards generally accepted in the United States. Those standards
require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reason-
able assurance about whether the financial statements are free
of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a
test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in
the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the
accounting principles used and significant estimates made by
management, as well as evaluating the overall financial state-

ment presentation. We believe that our audits provide a 
reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above pres-
ent fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial
position of Haverty Furniture Companies, Inc. and subsidiaries
at December 31, 2002 and 2001, and the consolidated results
of their operations and their cash flows for each of the three
years in the period ended December 31, 2002, in conformity
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States.

As discussed in Note 1 to the consolidated financial state-
ments, in 2000 the Company changed its method of revenue
recognition for merchandise sales.

Atlanta, Georgia
February 7, 2003

R e p o r t  o f  I n d e p e n d e n t  Au d i t o r s
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Market Prices and Dividend Information
The Company’s two classes of common stock trade on The New York Stock Exchange. The trading symbol 
for the Common Stock is HVT and for Class A Common Stock is HVT.A. The table below sets forth the high 
and low sales prices per share as reported on the NYSE and the dividends paid for the last two years:

2002

Common Stock Class A Common Stock

Dividend Dividend

Quarter Ended High Low Declared High Low Declared

March 31 $ 21.45 $ 15.73 $ 0.0525 $ 21.25 $ 16.00 $ 0.0500
June 30 19.75 16.35 0.0525 19.55 16.70 0.0500
September 30 19.75 11.34 0.0575 19.50 11.90 0.0525
December 31 14.20 9.40 0.0575 14.12 9.90 0.0525

2001

Common Stock Class A Common Stock

Dividend Dividend

Quarter Ended High Low Declared High Low Declared

March 31 $ 15.09 $ 9.69 $ 0.0525 $ 14.05 $ 10.38 $ 0.0500
June 30 15.10 12.35 0.0525 15.00 12.85 0.0500
September 30 14.99 9.20 0.0525 14.95 13.90 0.0500
December 31 16.55 9.10 0.0525 16.40 13.70 0.0500

Based on the number of individual participants represented by security position listings, there are approximately 3,400 holders of the Common Stock and 
200 holders of the Class A Common Stock.

S t o ck h o l d e r  I n f o r m a t i o n

Corporate Address
Haverty Furniture Companies, Inc.
780 Johnson Ferry Road
Suite 800
Atlanta, Georgia 30342
(404) 443-2900

Notice of Annual Meeting
Harbor Court Hotel
550 Light Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

Wednesday, May 14, 2003 
10:00 a.m. Eastern Standard Time

Transfer Agent and Registrar
For shareholder inquiries concerning 
dividend checks, transferring 
ownership, address changes or 
lost certificates, please contact:

SunTrust Bank
Corporate Trust Department
Post Office Box 4625
Atlanta, Georgia 30302-4625
1-800-568-3476

Independent Auditors
Ernst & Young LLP
Atlanta, Georgia 30308-2215

Investor Relations
Additional copies of this report, Form
10-K or other financial information is
available without charge and may be
obtained by written request to Investor
Relations at the corporate address. 

We invite you to visit the Investor
Relations section on the Company’s
website at www.havertys.com
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D i r e c t o r s  a n d  O f f i c e r s

Officers

Clarence H. Ridley
Chairman of the Board

Clarence H. Smith 
President and Chief Executive Officer

Dan C. Bryant
Vice President and Controller

Steven G. Burdette
Vice President, Operations

J. Edward Clary
Chief Information Officer

Thomas P. Curran
Vice President, Advertising
and Internet Strategies

Dennis L. Fink
Executive Vice President 
and Chief Financial Officer

Rawson Haverty, Jr.
Senior Vice President, 
Real Estate and Development

Gerald M. Hohman 
Vice President, Human Resources

Ben F. Koonce
General Manager,
Havertys Credit Services, Inc.

Jenny Hill Parker
Vice President, Secretary 
and Treasurer

Bartel J. Vander Iest
Vice President, 
Internal Audit

M. Tony Wilkerson
Senior Vice President, Marketing

Regional Managers

Fred J. Bates
Texas

John P. Gross
Eastern

Timothy E. Hart
Florida

Ben M. Haverty
Georgia

Floyd C. Veal
Mid South

Directors

Chairman of the Board
Clarence H. Ridley (a)

Rawson Haverty
Chairman Emeritus
Haverty Furniture Companies, Inc.

Fred J. Bates
General Manager Of Company’s Dallas,
Texas Operations and 
Regional Manager
Haverty Furniture Companies, Inc.

John T. Glover (b)

Former Vice Chairman
Post Properties, Inc.

Rawson Haverty, Jr.
Senior Vice President, 
Real Estate and Development
Haverty Furniture Companies, Inc.

L. Phillip Humann (a)

Chairman of the Board, President 
and Chief Executive Officer
SunTrust Banks, Inc.

Mylle B. Mangum (a) (c)

Chief Executive Officer
True Marketing

Frank S. McGaughey, III (c) (d)

Partner in the law firm of 
Powell, Goldstein, Frazer & Murphy

Terence F. McGuirk (c)

Vice Chairman, Turner 
Broadcasting Systems, Inc.
Chief Executive Officer, Turner Sports Teams

Vicki Palmer (b) (d)

Senior Vice President, Treasurer and
Special Assistant to the CEO
Coca-Cola Enterprises Inc.

Fred Schuermann (b) (d)

Retired, former President and 
Chief Executive Officer
Ladd Furniture, Inc.

John E. Slater, Jr.
Former Chief Executive Officer
Haverty Furniture Companies, Inc.

Clarence H. Smith (a)

President and Chief Executive Officer
Haverty Furniture Companies, Inc.

M. Tony Wilkerson
Senior Vice President, Marketing
Haverty Furniture Companies, Inc.

(a) Member of Executive Committee

(b) Member of Audit Committee

(c) Member of Executive Compensation 
and Employee Benefits Committee

(d) Member of Nominating and
Corporate Governance Committee
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Alabama

Anniston
Birmingham (2)
Mobile
Montgomery
Tuscaloosa

Arkansas

Little Rock (3)
Pine Bluff

Florida

Clearwater
Cocoa
Daytona Beach
Ft. Myers
Ft. Pierce
Ft. Walton
Jacksonville (4)
Jensen Beach
Lakeland
Melbourne
Naples
Orlando (3)
Pensacola

Sarasota
Tallahassee
Tampa (4)

Georgia

Albany
Athens
Atlanta (10)
Augusta
Gainesville
Macon
Savannah

Kansas

Wichita

Kentucky

Bowling Green
Lexington
Louisville

Louisiana

Alexandria
Monroe
Shreveport (2)

Mississippi

Hattiesburg
Jackson

Missouri

Springfield

North Carolina

Asheville
Charlotte (2)
Durham
Fayetteville
Raleigh
Wilmington
Winston-Salem

South Carolina

Charleston (2)
Columbia (2)
Florence
Greenville
Hilton Head

Tennessee

Knoxville
Memphis (2)
Murfreesboro
Nashville (3)

Texas

Abilene
Amarillo
Austin (2)
Dallas (7)
Ft. Worth (3)
Longview
Lubbock
San Angelo
Sherman
Texarkana
Tyler

Virginia

Fredericksburg
Norfolk (2)
Richmond (2)
Roanoke

Metro

Washington D.C. (2)

2003 Openings

West Palm Beach, FL
Bowie, MD
San Antonio, TX

2003 Relocation

Jackson, MS

Store Location

2003 Opening

Regional Distribution Center

Home Delivery Center
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780 Johnson Ferry Road
Suite 800
Atlanta, Georgia 30342
(404) 443-2900


